## **The Bharat Scouts and Guides**

## National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002

Website: www.bsgindia.org Email Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23370724,23378667

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,
INDIAN UNION



Circular No.: 67 / 2020

Date : 27<sup>th</sup> May, 2020

SUB: GOLDEN ARROW AWARD BADGE - REG.

REF: MINUTES OF THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE HELD ON 01.09.2019.

Dear Sir/Madam,

This is to inform you that as per A.P.R.O. Part-II, Chapter-1, Rules No. 15(e) it is stated as "A Cub Master who is advanced trained and has a valid warrant will be competent to produce Golden Arrow Cub". Similarly, as per A.P.R.O. Part-III, Chapter-1, Rules No. 16(e) it is stated as "A Flock Leader who is an advanced trained and has a valid warrant will be competent to produce Golden Arrow Bulbul".

The Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters had received suggestions to consider Basic Trained Cub Master/Flock Leader to be competent to sign in the document of eligible Golden Arrow Cub/Bulbul Badge instead of Advanced Trained.

The suggestions received at the National Headquarters were placed before the National Executive Committee in its Meeting held on 1<sup>st</sup> September, 2019 to consider the proposal. The National Executive Committee unanimously accepted and approved the proposed suggestions and allowed Basic Cub Master/Flock Leader to sign in the document of eligible Cub & Bulbul for Golden Arrow Badge.

The proposed amendments duly approved by the National Executive Committee in its meeting held on 01.09.2019 will come into force from immediate effect. The same will be incorporated in A.P.R.O. Part-II & Part-III in the next publication.

This may please be communicated to all concerned.

Yours Sincerely,

(RAJ KUMAR KAUSHIK)
DIRECTOR

## Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Novadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida-201309, Uttar Pradesh.
- 5. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyad, Muscut and Jamiat Youth Club with a request to take necessary action.